1. General description
Low voltage three-terminal shunt regulator family with an output voltage range between
Vref (1.24 V) and 18 V, to be set by two external resistors.
2. Features and benefits
 Programmable output voltage up to 18 V
 Three different reference voltage tolerances:
 Standard grade: 1.5 %
 A-Grade: 1 %

Low voltage adjustable precision shunt regulators
4. Quick reference data
5. Ordering information
6. Marking
[1] * = placeholder for manufacturing site code.
Table 2. Quick reference data
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
VKA cathode-anode voltage Vref - 18 V
IK cathode current 0.08 - 70 mA
Vref reference voltage VKA = Vref; IK = 10 mA;
Tamb = 25 C
Standard-Grade (1.5 %) 1222 1240 1258 mV
A-Grade (1 %) 1228 1240 1252 mV
D-Grade (0.75 %) 1231 1240 1249 mV
Table 3. Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Version
TLVH431CDBZR TO-236AB plastic surface-mounted package; 3 leads SOT23
TLVH431IDBZR
TLVH431QDBZR
TLVH431MQDBZR
TLVH431ACDBZR
TLVH431AIDBZR
TLVH431AQDBZR
TLVH431AMQDBZR
TLVH431DQDBZR
TLVH431DMQDBZR
TLVH431QDBVR SC-74A plastic surface-mounted package; 5 leads SOT753
TLVH431AQDBVR
TLVH431DQDBVR
Table 4. Marking codes
Type number Marking code[1] Type number Marking code[1]
TLVH431CDBZR NM* TLVH431AMQDBZR NX*
TLVH431IDBZR NN* TLVH431DQDBZR *SE
TLVH431QDBZR NP* TLVH431DMQDBZR *SF
TLVH431MQDBZR NW* TLVH431QDBVR AB3
TLVH431ACDBZR NQ* TLVH431AQDBVR AB6
TLVH431AIDBZR NR* TLVH431DQDBVR AC1
TLVH431AQDBZR NS* - -
TLVH431 family
Low voltage adjustable precision shunt regulators
7. Functional diagram
The TLVH431 family comprises a range of 3-terminal adjustable shunt regulators, with
specified thermal stability over applicable automotive and commercial temperature